

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 8463/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-08-2008 in MCRLC No. 1614/2004 passed by the High Court Of Madhya Pradesh, Principal Seat At Jabalpur)

SHRAVAN KUMAR &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

Date : 01-11-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Dev Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Prachi Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Chaitanya, Adv.  
Mr. Suneet Padhi, Adv.  
Ms. Pragya Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Mr. Rutwik Panda, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Though the High Court dismissed the quashing petition by rejecting the plea of lack of territorial jurisdiction, Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, submits that even if decision of the High Court on the issue of territorial jurisdiction is to be accepted, the petitioners had raised another point, namely, that the marriage had already

been dissolved and the wife's suit for recall of the same has also been dismissed.

Since this aspect does not find place in the impugned order, we permit the petitioners to move the High Court within four weeks from today. The High Court may consider this aspect and decide the same on merits.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)  
COURT MASTER